

Nature Conservation (Protected Areas Management) (Communications and Water Supply Facilities) Amendment Regulation 2020

Subordinate Legislation 2020 No. 227

made under the

Nature Conservation Act 1992

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Amendment of sch 3 (Permitted uses in national parks)	2

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Nature Conservation* (*Protected Areas Management*) (*Communications and Water Supply Facilities*) *Amendment Regulation 2020*.

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Nature Conservation (Protected Areas Management) Regulation 2017.*

3 Amendment of sch 3 (Permitted uses in national parks)

- (1) Schedule 3, part 1, entries for Blackdown Tableland National Park and Mount Mackay National Park—

 omit.
- (2) Schedule 3, part 1—

 insert—

Blackdown Tableland National Park—the following parts—	
(a) the part identified as 'Communications Tower' on CENAP046, CENAP047, CENAP048 and CENAP049;	a communications use
(b) the part identified as 'Authority Area' in lot 49 on NPW733, shown on QPWSAP000108, containing an area of about 0.04ha	a communications use
Mount Mackay National Park—the part identified as 'Authority Area' in lot 171 on NPW902, shown on plan MM1, containing an area of 0.09ha	a communications use

(3) Schedule 3, part 1, entry for Girringun National Park— *insert*—

[s 3]

(c)	the parts identified as 'Authority Area A' and	a water supply use
	'Authority Area B' over parts	
	of lot 18 and lot 1 on AP22472,	
	shown on QPWSAP0000113,	
	containing an area of 73,712m ²	

2020 SL No. 227 Page 3

Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 24 September 2020.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 25 September 2020.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Environment and Science.

© State of Queensland 2020